

Nos. 18510 to 18519, 18521 to 18531, and 18533,
18866 to 18868, and 18870 to 18872

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED AIR LINES, INC.,

Appellant,

vs.

JANICE WIENER, *et al.* (24 cases), and CATHERINE
B. NOLLENBERGER, *et al.* (excluding FAITH C. PARIS,
et al.) (6 cases),

Appellees.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

vs.

JANICE WIENER, *et al.*,

Appellees.

APPELLEES' BRIEF.

BELCHER, HENZIE & FARGO,
510 South Spring Street,
Los Angeles 13, California,

MARGOLIS & McTERNAN,
3175 West Sixth Street,
Los Angeles 5, California,

Attorneys for Appellees.

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
Preliminary statement	1
Statement of the case	3
Questions involved	3
Summary of the argument	5
Argument	11

I.

The record amply supports the findings that the crew of United's DC-7 could see the air force jet as it descended upon them and that the DC-7 crew negligently failed to take evasive action to avoid the jet

11

A. There was no obstruction which prevented the United pilots from seeing the approaching jet

11

B. The rate of closure did not prevent the United pilots from seeing the jet and taking evasive action

15

C. The failure to see and avoid the jet establishes the negligence of United

20

II.

The record amply supports the findings that the crew of United's DC-7 negligently failed to secure traffic information

21

III.

The jury verdict is supported by substantial evidence of United's negligence with respect to its failure to take reasonable precautions prior to the fatal flight

22

ii.

	Page
A. United's knowledge of hazardous flying conditions put it on notice of the great risk of mid-air collisions in the Las Vegas-Nellis area	22
B. The knowledge of the hazards in the Las Vegas-Nellis area placed the duty upon United to take action to secure the safety of its planes and passengers flying through that area	27
C. United negligently failed to establish and implement safety measures designed to deal with the hazards in the Las Vegas-Nellis area	33

IV.

The district court correctly instructed the jury that the appellees were entitled to the benefits of the res ipsa loquitur doctrine against United	41
A. The law of California is controlling on the question of the applicability of the doctrine of res ipsa loquitur to the instant cases	42
B. Even if Nevada law governed the applicability of the doctrine of res ipsa loquitur, the district court's instructions would not have been error	50

V.

The findings of the district court that the air force jet pilots negligently failed to yield the right-of-way to the DC-7 and otherwise negligently operated the jet are supported by substantial evidence	52
--	----

VI.

Page

The findings and conclusions of the trial court that the establishment and manner of operation of the KRAM procedure in a negligent manner did not fall within the discretionary function exception of the tort claims act are consistent with both the evidence and the law	55
A. The discretionary function exception under the tort claims act relates to activities involving the making of policy	55
B. The execution of policy decisions as laid down in plans or regulations is not insulated from liability for negligence by the discretionary function exemption	57
C. The finding of negligence relating to the establishment and operation of the KRAM procedure all fall outside of the discretionary function exemption	59
D. The contention of the government that the findings of negligence are without evidentiary support is without merit	68

VII.

The granting of motions for summary judgment on the issue of liability in the seven Nevada cases was not error	69
--	----

VIII.

Without regard to the doctrine of res judicata, the uncontradicted facts before the trial court on the summary judgment motion in the Nevada cases established appellees right to judgment on the issue of liability as a matter of law	79
---	----

IX.

Page

The district court did not err when in two of the Nevada cases, in order to conform the general verdicts to the answers to the special interrogatories, it changed the amounts of the general verdicts	83
Conclusion	97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
A. F. Pylant, Inc. v. Republic Creosoting Co., 285 F. 2d 840	74
Ales v. Ryan, 8 Cal. 2d 82	81
American Exchange Bank v. United States, 257 F. 2d 938	56
Bagnola, In re, 178 Iowa 757, 160 N. W. 228	77
Battistoni v. New York, 1 N.Y. A.D. 2d 926, 149 N. Y. S. 2d 614	96
Belford v. Allen, 183 Okla. 256, 80 P. 2d 671	86
Biewend v. Biewend, 17 Cal. 2d 108, 109 P. 2d 701..	44
Black Diamond Steamship Corp. v. Robert Stewart & Sons, Ltd., 336 U. S. 386	46
Bohmont v. Moore, 141 Neb. 91, 2 N. W. 2d 599	77
Bond v. United Railroads of San Francisco, 159 Cal. 270, 113 Pac. 366	86, 89
Bourguignon v. Peninsular Ry. Co., 40 Cal. App. 689, 181 Pac. 669	82
Brady v. Beams, 132 F. 2d 985	74
Brown v. United States, 193 F. Supp. 692	66
Capital Transit Co. v. Jackson, 149 F. 2d 839	51, 52
Carroll v. Carroll, 16 Cal. 2d 761, 108 P. 2d 420	76
Cary v. Los Angeles Ry. Co., 157 Cal. 599	28
Cathcart v. Hopkins, 119 S. C. 190, 112 S. E. 64	77
Charles H. Duell, Inc. v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Corp., 128 Cal. App. 376, 17 P. 2d 781	75
Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co. v. Hawkins, 174 Fed. 597 ..	89
Christensen v. Floriston Pulp and Paper Co., 29 Nev. 552, 92 Pac. 210	85
Christiansen v. Hollings, 44 Cal. App. 2d 332, 112 P. 2d 723	87
Clark v. United States, 218 F. 2d 446	67

	Page
Dahlstrom v. United States, 228 F. 2d 819	56, 57
Dalehite v. United States, 346 U. S. 15	55, 57
Delaware Coach Co. v. Reynolds, 45 Del. 226, 71 A. 2d 69	51
Delta Engineering Corp. v. Scott, 322 F. 2d 11	91
Dierman v. Providence Hospital, 31 Cal. 2d 290	82
Dimick v. Schiedt, 293 U. S. 474	92
Duff v. Page, 249 F. 2d 137	74
Egan v. Teets, 251 F. 2d 571	74
Eastern Air Lines v. Union Trust Co., 221 F. 2d 62, aff'd 350 U. S. 907	61, 66
Emery v. Southern Calif. Gas Co., 72 Cal. App. 2d 821, 165 P. 2d 695	95
Ensminger v. Campbell, 242 Miss. 519, 134 So. 2d 728	77
Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U. S. 64	42, 45, 46, 48, 49
Estopp v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co., 192 F. 2d 889	42, 49
Fair v. United States, 234 F. 2d 288	55, 59, 67
Felker v. Roth, 346 Ill. 40, 178 N. E. 381	77
Follett v. Sheldon, 195 Ind. 510, 144 N. E. 867	77
Forrester v. Southern Pacific Co., 36 Nev. 247, 134 Pac. 753	29, 80
Froman v. Rous, 83 Ind. 94	93
Garibaldi Bros. Trucking Co. v. Waldren, 74 Nev. 42, 321 P. 2d 248	50
Gavagan v. United States, 280 F. 2d 319, cert. den. 364 U. S. 933	66, 67
Golden North Airways, Inc. v. Tanana Publishing Company, 218 F. 2d 612	74
Gordon v. Reynolds, 187 Cal. App. 2d 472, 10 Cal. Rptr. 73	43

	Page
Grant v. McAuliffe, 41 Cal. 2d 859, 264 P. 2d 944 ..	
.....	43, 44, 46, 47
Guaranty Trust Co. v. York, 326 U. S. 99	42, 46
Guaranty Underwriters v. Johnson, 133 F. 2d 54	75
Gulf Refining Co. v. Fetschan, 130 F. 2d 129	83
Hahn v. Padre, 235 F. 2d 356	74
Hamlet v. Hook, 106 Cal. App. 2d 791, 236 P. 2d	
196	44, 45
Happoldt v. Guardian Life Ins. Co., 90 Cal. App.	
2d 386, 203 P. 2d 55	87
Hardin v. San Jose City Lines, Inc., 41 Cal. 2d	
432	81
Hatahley v. United States, 351 U. S. 173	86
Headrick v. Atchison T. & S.F. Ry. Co., 182 F. 2d	
305	72
Hinsdale v. New York, N.Y., N.H. & H.R. Co., 81	
N.Y.Supp. 356	94
Hull v. Ray, 211 Cal. 164, 294 Pac. 700	76, 82
Indian Towing Co. v. United States, 350 U. S.	
61	55, 67
Jennings v. United States, 291 F. 2d 880	66
John v. Northern Pacific Ry. Co., 42 Mont. 18,	
111 Pac. 632	77
Joly v. Coca-Cola Co., 115 Vt. 174, 55 A. 2d 181 ..	52
Jones v. Weaver, 123 F. 2d 403	43
King Bros. Productions, Inc. v. R.K.O. Tele-Radio	
Pictures, Inc., 208 F. Supp. 271	72
Kirkpatrick v. McMilan, 49 N. M. 100, 157 P. 2d	
772	93
Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Electric Mfg. Co., 313 U. S.	
487	43, 44, 48, 49
Krueger v. Richardson, 326 Ill. App. 205, 61 N. E.	
2d 399	52

	Page
Lachman v. Pennsylvania Greyhound Lines, 160 F. 2d 496	42, 47, 48, 49
Lack v. United States, 262 F. 2d 167	56
Lambert v. McFarland, 7 Nev. 159	90
Landers v. East Texas Salt Water Disposal Co., 151 Tex. 251, 248 S. W. 2d 731	52
La Rocco v. Fernandez, 130 Colo. 523, 277 P. 2d 232	52
Las Vegas Hospital Ass'n v. Gaffney, 64 Nev. 225, 180 P. 2d 594	51
Lavender v. Kurn, 327 U. S. 645	4
Lobel v. American Airlines, Inc., 192 F. 2d 217, cert. den. 342 U. S. 945	42, 44, 45, 49
Loch v. Confair, 372 Pa. 212, 93 A. 2d 451	52
Loewenburg v. Rosenthal, 18 Ore. 178, 22 Pac. 601 ..	93
Loranger v. Nadeau, 215 Cal. 362, 10 P. 2d 63	47
Lowder v. Smith, 201 N. C. 642, 161 S. E. 223	77
Malone v. Carter, 132 Fla. 818, 182 So. 214	77
Marton v. Pickrell, 112 Wash. 117, 191 Pac. 1101 ..	87
McCormick v. United States, 159 F. Supp. 920	56
McManus v. Red Salmon Canning Co., 37 Cal. App. 133, 173 Pac. 1112	47
McMillen v. Douglas Aircraft Co., 90 F. Supp. 670	43, 44
Miller v. Lane, 160 Cal. 90, 116 Pac. 58	44
Moose v. Vesey, 255 Minn. 64, 29 N. W. 2d 649	77
Moran v. Pittsburgh-Des Moines Steel Co., 166 F. 2d 908, cert. den., 334 U. S. 846	44
Morris v. Southern Pacific Ry. Co., 168 Cal. 485, 143 Pac. 708	28
Mudrick v. Market Street Ry. Co., 11 Cal. 2d 724	81
National Mfg. Co. v. United States, 210 F. 2d 363, cert. den. 347 U. S. 967	67

	Page
Nyberg v. Kirby, 65 Nev. 42, 188 P. 2d 1006	
.....	50, 80, 81
Orr v. Southern Pac. Co., 226 F. 2d 841	44
O'Toole v. United States, 242 F. 2d 308	86
Pacific Greyhound Lines v. Zane, 160 F. 2d 731	91
Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co. v. City of Lodi, 58 Cal. App. 2d 888, 137 P. 2d 847	44
Pearson v. Picht, 184 Wash. 607, 52 P. 2d 314	86
Pellissier v. Title Guarantee & Trust Co., 208 Cal. 172, 280 Pac. 947	78
Pfingsten v. Westenhaver, 39 Cal. 2d 12, 244 P. 2d 395	44, 45
Phelps & Bigelow Windmill Co. v. Buchanan, 46 Kan. 314, 26 Pac. 708	93
Porter v. Funkhouser, Nev., 382 P. 2d 216	84
Pruett v. Southern Ry. Co., 164 N. C. 3, 80 S. E. 65	28
Ransier v. Michigan, 149 Mich. 487, 112 N. W. 1120	77
Rayonier, Inc. v. United States, 352 U. S. 315	55
Renshaw v. Reynolds, 317 Mo. 484, 297 S. W. 374 ..	
.....	77, 82
Reyes v. Smith, 288 S. W. 2d 822	77
Riccomi, Estate of, 185 Cal. 458, 197 Pac. 97	85, 90
Rocca v. Tuolumne, etc. Electric Co., 76 Cal. App. 569, 245 Pac. 468	29
Ryan v. North Alaska Salmon Co., 153 Cal. 438, 95 Pac. 862	47
St. Joseph & Grand Island Ry. Co. v. Moore, 243 U. S. 311	87
Sampson v. Channell, 110 F. 2d 754, cert. den. 310 U. S. 650	43, 44, 45
Savage v. McCauley, 302 Mass. 457, 19 N. E. 2d 695	77

	Page
Scheuer v. Scheuer, 308 N. Y. 447, 126 N. E. 2d 555	77
Sherman v. S. P. Co., 33 Nev. 385, 111 Pac. 416, 115 Pac. 909	29, 50
Sloboden v. Time Oil Co., 145 Cal. App. 2d 197, 302 P. 2d 34	44
Smith v. Pennsylvania Central Airlines, 76 F. Supp. 940	42, 47, 48, 49
Somerset Seafood Co. v. United States, 193 F. 2d 631	59
Standard Insurance Co. v. Hodge, 294 P. 2d 567	77
Steger v. Cameron, 109 F. 2d 347	87
Stephens v. Oklahoma City Ry. Co., 28 Okla. 340, 114 Pac. 611	28
Stoll v. Gottlieb, 305 U. S. 165	71
Sylvania Electric Prods., Inc. v. Barker, 228 F. 2d 842, cert. den. 350 U. S. 988	43, 44, 49
Tevis v. Pitcher, 10 Cal. 465	45
Thompson v. Monongahela Ry. Co., 99 W. Va. 207, 128 S. E. 110	28
Thriftmart, Inc. v. Superior Court, 202 Cal. App. 2d 421, 21 Cal. Rep. 19	78
Townsend v. Chicago Transit Authority, 1 Ill. App. 2d 77, 116 N. E. 2d 170	51, 52
Treadwell v. Whittier, 80 Cal. 574	29
Tugwell v. A. F. Klaveness & Co., 320 F. 2d 866	91
Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Dunden, 37 Kan. 1, 14 Pac. 501	94
United States v. Gray, 199 F. 2d 239	59
United States v. Hunsucker, 314 F. 2d 98	56, 57
United States v. Miller, 303 F. 2d 703	21, 53
United States v. Neustadt, 366 U. S. 696	67

	Page
United States v. Union Trust Co., 221 Fed. 62	56
United States v. United Air Lines, Inc., 216 F. Supp. 709	71, 72
United States v. White, 211 F. 2d 79	66
Valente v. Sierra Ry. Co., 151 Cal. 534, 91 Pac. 481	29
Vandermal v. Ford Motor Co., 219 A. C. A. 263	80
Van Wyke v. Burrows, 98 Cal. App. 415, 277 Pac. 190	76
Victor v. Sperry, 163 Cal. App. 2d 518, 329 P. 2d 728	43
Walker v. New Mexico & Southern P. R.R. Co., 165 U. S. 593	92
Wayne v. New York Life Insurance Co., 132 F. 2d 28	93
Weinstein v. United States, 244 F. 2d 68	65
Whitney v. Northwest Greyhound Lines, 125 Mont. 528, 242 P. 2d 257	52
Wilson v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp., 210 Cal. App. 2d 451, 26 Cal. Rptr. 626	43
Winder, Estate of, 98 Cal. App. 2d 78, 219 P. 2d 18	44, 45
Wood v. Wack, 31 Ind. App. 252, 67 N. E. 562	93
Workman v. Harrison, 282 F. 2d 693	86
Ybarra v. Spangard, 25 Cal. 2d 486, 154 P. 2d 687	44, 51

Rules and Regulations

Air Force Regulations 55-19	58, 64, 65
Air Force Regulations 55-19, Sec. 1(c)	65
Air Force Regulations 55-19, Sec. 3(a)	64
Air Force Regulations 55-19, Sec. 5(c)	59, 60, 61
Air Force Regulations 55-19, Sec. 5(d)	59, 60, 61
Air Force Regulations 55-19, Sec. 6(a)	64

	Page
Air Force Regulations 55-19, Sec. 7(a)	64
Air Force Regulations 55-19, Sec. 7(c)	60
Air Force Regulations 55-19(a)	64
Civil Air Regulations 60.14	20, 54
Civil Air Regulations 60.15	20
Civil Air Regulations Part 60, 60.12, Note c	69
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 49	91, 92
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 49(b)	8, 83, 91, 93, 94, 96
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 61	73

Statutes

Statutes of Nevada (1960), A. B. 230, C, 169	85
Statutes of Nevada, Sec. 3199	90
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1332(1)	42
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2106	73
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2680(h)	66, 68

Textbooks

21 American Law Reports 2d, pp. 247, 260	48
Clementson, Special Verdicts and Special Findings by Jury (1905), 153	93
McCormick on Damages (1935), Sec. 99, p. 346	86
Prosser on Torts, Sec. 42, pp. 199, 206 (2d ed. 1955)	52
Restatement, Conflict of Laws, Sec. 584	44, 47
Restatement, Conflict of Laws, Sec. 585	43
Restatement, Conflict of Laws, Sec. 595	44, 45
4 Restatement of the Law of Torts, Sec. 913(1)- (b)	96
Restatement of the Law of Torts, Sec. 925, p. 640	90

Nos. 18510 to 18519, 18521 to 18531, and 18533,
18866 to 18868, and 18870 to 18872
